

GRETCHEN WHITMER
GOVERNOR

STATE OF MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS LANSING

ORLENE HAWKS DIRECTOR

July 7, 2020

Kevin Kalinowski Beacon Specialized Living Services, Inc. Suite 110 890 N. 10th St. Kalamazoo, MI 49009

RE: License #:	AM610305548	
	Beacon Home at Lakeview	
	403 S. Mears Ave.	
	Whitehall, MI 49461	

Dear Mr. Kalinowski:

Attached is the Addendum to the Original Licensing Study Report for the above referenced facility.

Please review the enclosed documentation for accuracy and contact me with any questions. If I am not available and you need to speak to someone immediately, please contact the local office at (616) 356-0100.

Sincerely,

Elizabeth Elliott, Licensing Consultant Bureau of Community and Health Systems Unit 13, 7th Floor 350 Ottawa, N.W.

Grand Rapids, MI 49503

Elizabeth Elliott

(616) 901-0585

enclosure

MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS BUREAU OF COMMUNITY AND HEALTH SYSTEMS ADDENDUM TO ORIGINAL LICENSING STUDY REPORT

I. IDENTIFYING INFORMATION

License #:	AM610305548
Licensee Name:	Beacon Specialized Living Services, Inc.
Licensee Address:	Suite 110
	890 N. 10th St.
	Kalamazoo, MI 49009
Licensee Telephone #:	(269) 427-8400
Administrator/Licensee Designee:	Kevin Kalinowski, Designee
Name of Facility:	Beacon Home at Lakeview
Facility Address:	403 S. Mears Ave.
	Whitehall, MI 49461
Facility Talenda and	(000) 407 0400
Facility Telephone #:	(269) 427-8400
Consitu	10
Capacity:	12
Drogram Type:	PHYSICALLY HANDICAPPED
Program Type:	DEVELOPMENTALLY DISABLED
	MENTALLY ILL
	AGED
	TRAUMATICALLY BRAIN INJURED
	TIV COM THOMEL DIVARIA HAROLLED

II. Purpose of Addendum

Resident bedroom added to the facility. This will not change the capacity of the facility but will change the number of residents in each room as this newly proposed room accommodates two (2) residents.

III. Methodology

On 02/05/2018, Licensee Designee, Kevin Kalinowski provided documentation by way of a floor plan showing the addition of a room in the facility that will be another resident bedroom. The proposed floor plan change for the Lakeview home consists of erecting two interior walls and some minor electrical work in the already existing resident living room area of the facility.

IV. Description of Findings and Conclusions

On 02/07/2018, Fire Marshall, Randy Lankford sent an email stating the plans must go through Plan Review for approval.

On 02/06/2018, AFC Licensing Area Manager, Jerry Hendrick sent an email stating because this is a "major" renovation impacting the resident living area, the submission of plans for review is necessary.

On 02/27/2018, a BCAL 1712 was printed out and submitted for the remodeling/addition/conversion for this facility.

On 03/16/2018, I received a project approval letter submitted to Brian Byelich, Plan Reviewer by applicant, Robert Vagnieres, architect. Also included is a document entitled, Plan Review/Documentation, Fire Alarm system installation-new smoke detector, signed by Brian Byelich.

Fire Inspection Reports dated 04/24/2018, 07/13/2018 and 08/13/2018 gave fire approval to the facility.

On 08/24/2018, I saw and measured the new room. The new bedroom measures at 14.58X10.50=153.09 square foot of bedroom space. This will accommodate two (2) residents. The door on the bedroom is NLAE (non-locking against egress).

V. Recommendation

The bedroom was approved through Plan Review and BFS (Bureau of Fire Services) therefore, the addition of this room to the number of bedrooms in the facility should be added. This bedroom accommodates two (2) residents. The addition of this room does not change the capacity of this facility. The capacity remains at 12 residents.

Elizabeth Elliott

07/07/2020

Elizabeth Elliott Licensing Consultant Date